UNITED STATES DISTAICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF CTAMG{A

United 8States of Anerica,
Flaintifs. CIVIL ACTION NO, 5400

V8. Traci No, 6635-12

P N PN

169.50 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Situate in Nowatn znd Rogers Counties,
Oklghota, and Tom C. Burckhalter,

et Gl, and UnXnown Oﬂnarsj l I L E D
FLWE )
Defendante,

0CT -1 1964
J U DG MERT

5. ' NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, S. District Couvre

NOW, ou +his _JAI" day of October, 1964, this metter comes on for

disposition on application of the plaintif?, United States of America, for ohiry
of fudgment on an option confiract and a stipulstion, whereby the owners have
agreed upon the amount of just covpensstion, and the Court, after having exsmined
b filer in thig petion and being advised by counsel for plaintiff, Finde:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemmed in Traet No. 6635-12,
na such estate and trect are described in ithe Compleint and the Teciaration of
Taking filed in this civil action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiciion of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

k,

Service of Process hek been porlfecied either personalliy or by pupi:oa-
tion nottiece, ar provided by Rule 7IA of the Federal Pulas of Civil Frocedure, on
ail parcies defendant an this cause who are interesied in the subject trach.

5.

The Acts of foungress set out in peragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of Americe the rigit, power, and asuthority to condemn for
publlec uee the estate deceribed in paregraph 2 herein. Fursuant thereto, ou
ey 9, 1962, the Hnited Statea of Ameriecs has filed itr Declovreation of Paldirg of
such deecrihed property, snd title to tne described estate in such property
snould be vesgted in the Uaited States of Amerdcu as o7 the date.cf filing the

Deasration of Tekil:.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the deseribed
egtate in the subject trect, a certein sum of money, and all of this deposgit has
been disbursed, as s¢? out in peregraph 11 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this acticn, the owmers of the estate taken
in the subject trect were the defendants whose names are shown in paragraph 11
below. Such named defendantis ere the only persons asseriing any interest in theo
estate laken in puch tract, all other persons having elther disclzaimed or default
¢d, ard such nsmed defendants are entitled toc receive the just compensation for
the estate so taken.

8.

One of the owners of the subject tract end the United States of
America have executed an option contract, es alleged in the Complaint, and the
other owner and the United Btates have executed and filed herein a Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, whersin they have agreed that just compensstion for
the estate condemned in subject tract is in the amount shown ae compensation in
varagraph 11, and such option contract end stipulation should be spproved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORPERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
Btates of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
the tract oamed in parsgraph 2 herein, es such iract is particularly described
in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking filed hevein; and such tract, to the
extent of the eatete described and for the uses and purpeses described in euch
Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the United
Btates of America 2¢ of the date of filing the Declaratlon of Teking, and all
defendante herein and all other persons interssted in such estate sre forever
barred from asserting any clalm thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of teking,
the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject traet were the persons
whoge names appear below in peragreps 11, snd the right to just compensation fox
the estate taken herein in this tract is vested ia the perties 50 nsmed, as

their reapective intereste appear therein.



11.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the apiion contract,
and the Stipuletion As To Just Compensation meniticned in paragraph 8 above,
hereby are confirmed; and the sum thereby fixed is afdopted as the award of Just
compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. 6635-12

Owmners:
Sinclair 01l and Gas Company ~ = - - - 1/2
Scott Daugherty « = = = « = = = = ~ = 1/2

Award of Just compensation, pursuant %o
Option Contract and Stipulation - - = $500.00 $500.00

Depoaited us estimated compensation - - -~ $500.00

Disbursed to owners:

To Sineclaly - - - - - $250.00
To Daugherty = - ~ = $250.00
Total < ~ = = = = LR A 500 .00
/8/ Alien E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/8/ Bubert A, Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Asgistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNTIED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF

OKLAHOMA
DOYLE BREWER, )
)
Plaintiif }
)
VG } NO. 6004 CIVIL
}
RUSSELL v, VERNOMN, )
) o
Defendant ) F f E’r E Eﬁ
O DISMISE 0ET -1 1364

~NOBLE C. HOOD
Comes now the plaintiff, Doyle Brewer, and movédethell. & District Coupr

Cowrt to diemiss the above styled and numberad cause as Lo
defendant Russell M, Vernon, and as grounds therefor respsct-
fully shows:

That all matters in controversy in this sult between
plaintiff and defendent have been fully settled and compromised
by agresment, and that there is no further oocasion f{or the

proascution of this suit,

,f Qs S gl
Plaintfff

‘E::K&J-M{, ¢ CQL,) /(L(<1
httomey far Plaint(ff”

SORDER

Now, on this ,/*”;day of (L @"i;"ﬁ«ﬂ' , 1964, this cause

comeg on for hearing on plaintiff's Motion to Dismies; and the Court
being fuily advised in the premiges find theat the cause and all issues
haerein have been duly settled and compromised as betwaen the parties,
and the Cowrt further finds thet the cause should be, and ig hereby
dlamise ad Wwith prejudics,

I IS8 THEREPORE ORDERED, AOJULNZED AW DECHELD that this

cauge ig dlamlssed with prajudice,

Tudge



UNLTLL STATES DISTRICY COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, 3
Flaintiff,

VS, CIVIL ACTION NC. 4975

)
)
)
653.25 Acres of Land, dore or Less, ) Tract No. L-1227
Situate in Nowata County, Oklehoma )
and Cherles Edwerd Bratcher, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, %
)

FILED

Defendants.
o OCT - 2 1964
JUDGMENT
NOBLE C. HOOD
Yoo Clerk, U. 8. District Court

4 afh.

NOW, on this gé@g day of Sé%gémber, 1964, this matter comes on
for disposition on epplication of the plalntiff, United 3tates of America, for
entry of Judgment on the Report of Comuissioners filed herein on August 20,
1964, and the Court after having examined the files in this action end being
advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has Jurisdiction ¢f the perties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This Judgment epplies only to the estate taken in Tract No. L-1227,
as such estate and tract is described in the Compleint and the Declaration of
Taking filed herein.

4,

Bervice of process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
oh all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in subject tract.

S

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of Americz the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant there-
to, on July 29, 1960, the United Stetes of America fited its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, and title te the described estete in such
broperty should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of

filing such instrument,
6.

On the flling of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in

the Registry of this Court zs estimated compensation for the taking of the



subject tract g certain sun of money, and part of this deposit has been dis-
bursed as set out in peragraph 12, below.
T,

The Report of Commissiocners filed herein on August 20, 196k, is
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the subject tract. The
amount of just compensation as to the subject tract as fixed by the Commission
1ls set out in paragraph 12, below.

8.

A certain eficiency exists between the amount deposited as esti-
mated just compensation for subject tract and the amount figxed by the Commis-
sion and the Court as just compensatlon, and a sum of money sufficient to cover
such deficlency should be deposited by the Govermment. This deficlency is set
out in paragraph 12, below.

a.

The defendents named in parsgraph 12 as cwners of the subject tract
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein,
sll other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defen-
dants, as of the date of itaking, were the owners of the estate condemned herein,
and, as such, are entitled to receive the award of just compensation for the
estate taken.

10.

The Court 1s edvised by counsel for the plaintiff and so finds that
the defendants named in paragraph 12 hereof conveyed the fee simple title to
the lands subject to Tract L-122T7 to the plaintiff by General Warranty Deed
dated January 8, 1959, and recorded in Book hOO, Page 100 of the records of
Nowata County, Oklehoms; end the parties actually intended that only the fee
simple title, less and except the subsurface estate, including the oll, gas anc
other minerals, should be conveyed by said deed, as such subsurface estate is
more particularly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed
herein, and that the aforeseid deed should be voided insefar and only inscfar
as the said subsurface estate is concerned.

The Court is further advised by counsel for plaintiff and seo finds
that the sum of $100.00 of the purchase price for the aforesaid deed of the
defendants originally constituted the purchase price of the aforessaid subsur-
face estate and has been paid by the plaintiff to the defendants prior to the
filing of the Complaint and Declarstion of Teking herein. This sum should be

credited against the deficiency set out in peragraph 12 hereof.



11.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Generel
Werranty Deed deseribed in paragraph 10 hereof be and the same is hereby cen-
celled and volded as to the subsurface estate, as such estate and treact are
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein, and that
the sum of $100,00 be deducted from the deficiency deposit ordered herein,
as set forth in paragraph 12 hereof.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tract described in parasgraph 3 herein, and such property, to the extent of the
estate described and for the uses ard purposes described in the Declaratlon of
Teking filed herein, is condemned, and title theretc is vested in the United
Stetes of Americe, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all
defendants herein and ail other persons are forever barred from asserting any
claim thereto.

12,

L7 IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to receive
the Just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract is vested ir
the defendants whose names appear below in this paragreph; the Report of Com-
missioners of August 20, 1964, is hereby confirmed and the sum therein fixed

is adopted as Just compensatioan for subject tract as shown by the following

schedule:
TRACT NO. L2277
QWNERS :
Charles E. Bratcher and Ide Bratcher = = = « » - = 1/7
Nettie Bratcher - -« - - - . e m e m e, a . - = /7
Clens Bratcher - = = =« w « = = @ = & = = o = = « = /T
Earnest Bratcher end Marjorie Bratcher - -~ - - - - 3/1h
Myrtle Bratcher Lewbton « « = = = « = = = - = - - -« 3/1k
Betty Alice Ven Horn end James Van Horn - - - - - 1/1k
Joan Frances Ross and David Rosg = - = - = = - - = 114
Award of Just Compensation, pursuant
to Commissioners Beport « - - - - « = = = « - - $ 2,100.00 $ 2,100,00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation - - « -« » - - $ ll650.00
Dicburged to OWners « = o - = = = = = & = o 2 = 4w ¢ = = w w o= $ 1,650.00
Deposit Deficiency - =~ = = - « = = » - = = = - = $ 150,00
Credit, per paragraph 10 hereof - - ~ - - - - m e e - - = - $  100.00

Balance Due OWNEYE = = = « = = = & = = = =« = = = = = = = = = $ 350.00




13.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that the United States of America shall pay
into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the landowners the deposit
deficiency for the subJect tract in the amount of $350.00, together with in-
terest on euch deficiency et the rate of 6% per annum from July 29, 1960, untii
the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the
deposit for subject tract in this Civil Action. Upon receipt of such sum, the

Clerk of this Court shall disburse the deposit for the subject tract, as

follows:
Charles E. Bratcher and Ide Bratcher - - - - § 50,00, plus interest
Nettie Bratcher - - = = - = = = = = = = « = 50.00, " "
Olena Bratcher « - » = = = = =« o « = = n = = 50.00, " "
Esrnest Bratcher and Marjorie Bratcher - - - 7T75.00, " "
Myrtle Bratcher Lawton - - - = = = = = « = = 75.00, ™ "
Betty Alice Van Horn and James Van Horn - - 25.00, © "
Joan Frances Ross and David Ross - - -~ « - - 25.00, " "
¢
o Kl{ (é/c C/. f;/{_ Y E e @ 7
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED :

o }/Ztr»x. // M%// ol
HE V. HoRERFER - /




Unalip 8TAS In I R AR PR
NORTHERK DIOTAICT OF OKLANGRA

United States of Snsirica,
PlaintLlis,

V. Clvid ..

Chailer 0. Movse sad Knthrym
Morso

Albert 1. Ledbeitter and Mexy TF.
Ledbetter,

Py oo B

Defondant Oy o SN

M el o U R o W R

NOBLE . l'ij_f}f..._)‘

s
(lerk, L3 & a0 L

Uk B

ORDEDRL CONFLAMING LARSHAL' S SALE

FOW on this __Z- day of LoGh, Liwas. woning on

Tor hearing the Motlon of Pleintifl to confimn e pale of ciul proporty
mads by the Unlted Metes Marshal for the Borihern Districh of Siluhas on
August 10, 106k, wnder and pursuwast to e Ordesr of Sele Lssusd heveln by
the Court Clexk {ur the Morthern Districl of Oklobome on Jua: 53, Lidh, of
the following decoribed real propevty, Lo-wit:

Lot Nine (9), in Block Yuec (3) in bhe

HANCY LR ADDITION o tler City of il

Ottawe County, Oklalyw. accouiding o .
recorded Amended Plot thexeod.

and the Couwrd heving examined bhe procendlass of the Oai%ed owcies Harshel
far the Horthern Dilstrlet of Oklaboas ugdes lae Urder of 8ulde (ol Lo one
appearing i objection thereto finds Loy tho properby wia dud, wppcadsed
T the sus of §3,7%0.00 and that due and Llezal actles of sale wns jiven
by publication once o wesk for et lesst L wooks priove boe Lis dacye of
sale din the Mimsl Jows Record, a sowspapor subliched anld o | paierad eir-
culetion in Qrbtave County, Stete of Oklohons, oo shova LYy she pioof of

publication os file hereln, and thet on ihe dey flxed theroin. durust 10,

196k, the above described real property wan soll to the Fedo ol loucing

oy L of the

Adminigtration, ©ov the sum of $3,000.G1, cuch belays in s
approised vadas and being the bipghest and besc bia thevefor
Pae Gouwrt further finds that tho soale var 1o adld zeaperses made iv
cordformity with ihe Ilaw in such coses lelo aoo peovacsd el Lo ol
sale was depel i wil respects.
7B AT GF0RE, ORDERED, ADY ki AL DRCELED 3 bae Guart thet

ecwln e

the Marshel o el and all procecdings wier the Order of

end the swee aro

why approved aod cortaimar.



¥ I8 Pawicis GRDERED that Db o oo, il oL arshal
for the Horthern Distrlet of Oklabowma, we i,

Yederad doasdeyy Adsleistration, o good and gpufliciend doew oo cuei premises

N
E

[;7 ML ;‘f:m&f‘wﬁ

THITED SUATES BIais T

APPROVED:

for the Northern El'ls-'t.ri&' of Oklahcs

evoenbe and delivers L. e pui o

M



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CGURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY,
a public corporation,

Mmyon County, Oklahoma, Lola M. 1‘»"10&'.1.0
(Jossphine Busan Adams) Defendants.
et ul., NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, J. 8. District Court
ORDER CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSICNERS
AD MODIFLGD AS TO TRACT NOS. 1 (6 MF 38 + FE) and

J F &Y + ¥L :
NOW, on this the (?'1’“ ?da:{ oi} ' perofer,194 |, the Court

)
)
Petitioner,
vs, ) . )
| ; Civil No._ 5756 F ] L ED
e feigey pi it ) OCT - 7 1964
j

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners! Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
e¢d and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the Zlet

as modifled by stipulation
day of__Outober ,19_43/, should be confirmed and approved in

every respect,
IT IS, THEREFCRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report
of Commissioners filed herein on the_2lst day of_October ,1903__ps modified
ig final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
Just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to~wit:



Tract No. 1 (6 MF 38 + FE)

(Fee Title To and Perpatual Easement Upon)

FEE TITLE TO:

The following described land situated in Mayess County, Cklahoma, to-wit:
All that part of Lot 1 lying weet of the following described line:
Beginning at a point in the west boundary of said Iot 1 50 feet south
of the northwsst corner theresof, thence in a southeasterly direction to
a point 200 feet east and 165 feet scuth of said northwest corner,
thence in & southwesterly direction to a point 165 feet east and 330
feet south of eald northwest corner, thence in a southeasterly direction
to a point in the south boundary of said lot 1 6060 feeh west of the
southeast corner thereof in Sec, 22; and

A1) that part of the north 15,55 acres of lot 1 lying west of the
followlng desoribed line: Begimning at & point in the north boundary
of said north 15.55 acres of lot 1 990 fest west of the northeast
corner theresf, thence in a southeastarly direction to a point in the
south boundary of sald north 15.55 scres of lot 1 900 feet west of the
southeast corner thereof; and that part of the north 15.55 acres of

Iot 1 described as followe: Deginning at & point in the north boundary
of sald north 15,55 scres of Lot 1 0650 feet west of the northeast
corner thereol, thence westerly along sald north boundary a distance of
200 feet, thence in a ssuthemsterly direction to & point in the south
boundary of said north 15.55 acres of Lot 1 40O feet west of the
southeast corner thereof, thence easterly along sald south boundary

to said pouthedst corner, thence northerly along the east boundary of
said north 15.35 moves of Lot 1 o distance of 250 feet, thence in a
southwesterly direstion to a point 165 feet north and 100 feet west

of the southesst corner of sald morth 15,55 acres of Lot 1, thence
westerly parallel to the south boundary of said north 15.55 acres of
Iot 1 a distance of 230 feet, thence in a northwesterly directieon to
the point of beginning in Sec. 27, all in T 23 N, & 21 E of the Indian
Bage and Meridian, containing 20,0 acres including any amlall right,
title and intersst in and to the bed and banks of Grand River incident
to the owmership of the above deecribed land,

PERPETUAL FASEMENT UPON:
A1 of Lot 1 and the 54 MWL SWi excspt those parts to bo acquired in

fee and described above and except those parts described as follows:
Beginning at a polnt in the north boundary of said Sk Wi SU7 495 feet

east of the northwest corner thereof, thence in a southeasterly directlon

to & point 165 feet south and 660 fest eanst of scid northwest corner,

thence sasterly parallel to the north boundsry of sald Sk MWl SW. a distance
of 330 foai, thence in a southwegterly direction to & point 495 foet west
and 330 fest south of the northeast corner of said Sk W) Swl, thence in a
southeasterly direction to & point in the south boundary of said Sk NWi SWi
165 fest west of the southeast corner thereof, thence in a southwesterly
direction to a point in said Lot 1 250 feet weet and 495 feet south of the
northeast cornsr thereof, thence in & scutheasterly direction to a point

in the east boundary of sald Lot 1 6560 feet south of sald northeast corner
thence northerly slen: the east boundarles of said Lot 1 and said 5% NWh SWi
to the northeast egrner of said & Nwk ski, thence westerly along the north
boundary of said sﬁw}; Wi to the point of beginning; and that part of the
584 SWl desgribed as follows: Deginning et & poinl in the west boundary of
sald 3B SWi G660 feet south of the northwest corner thereof, thence easterly
parallel to the north boundary of said 8B, SW. a distance of 330 feei, thence
in & northeasterly direotion to a polnt 495 feet east and 330 feet south of
the nortiwest corner of said SEi SWl, thence in a southeasterly direction
to a point 64 feat east and 660 feet south of said northwest cormer, thence
southerly parsllel to the west boundary of said SEI SWi a distance of 145
feet, thoncs in a northessterly direction to a point ln the east boundary
of said SEi 3Wi 550 feet north of the southeast corner thereof, thence
southerly along said east boundary a distence of 300 fest, thence in a
southwesterly direstion to a point 330 feet west and 200 feet north of the
southeast corner of said SEi SW2, thence southerly parallel to the east
boundary of seid SE! SWi a distence of 15U feet, thence in a southwesterly
direction to a point in the south boundary of aaid SE! SWi 680 feet east of
the southwesi corner thereof, thence westerly aleng said south boundery to said




southwest corner, thence nertherly along thewest Loundary of said
SEX SWL to the point of beginning, all in Sec. 22; and All of the
north 15,55 seres of lot 1 except thome parts to be acquired lu fee
and degscribed above in Sec, 27, all In T 23 !, & 21 E of the Indian
Bese and Merddisn, containing 67.6 acres, in Yayes County, Cklahoma.

Trast No, 6 (7 MF 67 -+ FE)
{Fee Title To and Perpetual Lasement Upon)

The followlng described land situated in Mayes County, Oklahome, to-wit:
ALl that part of Lot £ lylng west of the following deseribed line:
Beginning at & point in the north boundary of seid Lot & 550 feet

wvest of the northeosat corner thersof, thence in a southeseterly direction
to a polnt 200 feet west and 330 feet south of said northeasi corner,
thence southerly perallel to the east boundary of said Lot £ a distance
of 330 feet, thence in a southeasterly direction to & point in the eauat
boundary of said Lot £ 1370 feet south of ths northeast corner thereof,
sald point being on the meender iine on the right bank of Grand River in
Beco, 21, T 23 N, B 21 & of the Indian tase and Meridian, containing 8.1
acres Including any and all right, title and interest in anl to the Led
and banks of Grand Htiver in Mayes County, Jklahoms.

PERPETUAL EASEMENT UPOM:

All of Jot 8 except that part to be scquired in fee and described ahove
and except that pert lying north and east of the following described line:
Beglnning st a point in the north boundary of said Lot 8 330 feet west
of the northeast cormer thereof, thence in a southeasterly direction to

a point in the east. boundary of eaid Iot £ 330 feel south of said
northeast corner in Sec, 21, T 23 I, I 21 E of the Indian Hase and
Meridian, containing .7 acres, in layes County, Oklahoma,

IT ID TURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND I0CHYED that the defendant
owners of the above lande, thelir heirs, administrators, executors, trustees
and assigne, shall retaln and hold a parmtmi};l'ja;;n::tj ‘e;ne'd right to
take and remove gravel and sand from the hereinabove descrilhed lands at
their own riok snd provided that the petitionsr herein shall never be
liable for any loss or demage that the defendants and their succesecrs or
apaigns may sustein Yy reason of the construction, meintenance and

operation of the (rand River Dam Projects.



IT I3 FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
degignated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
therecn, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
1y from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, togetser with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with ihe construction, maintenance and cperation
of the Markham Ferry Project,

IT IS FURTHER ORCERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

Zanl  dsy of_ Qotober ,19 53, upon the depositing of the
sum of $_ 10, TR0 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

U. 8. Dlstrlct Judge

Approved ¢
— f/ﬂ.ﬁ.,ﬁ it

_//,xfﬁzﬂfé4e§7iizv»¢47’

ot L0 4—»4‘1-\./ -
ﬁ_cig.ﬁz -




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY, )
a public corporstion,
)
Petitioner, )
va.
}  Civil No._ 5833
43.9 Acres in layes County, \
Fartin H, MeGimpsey, et al,, ’ FILED
)
Defendants, ) 0cy - Vi 1964

ORDER_CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S. Districe Courr

NOW, on this the ,7 day of October ,19 &4, the Court

considered the application of the petiticmer herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commlssioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
a3 to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition for» con-
demnhation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (&0) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Repert of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the _3rd

day of Jamuary ,19 64 should be confirmed and approved in

every reapect,
It 15, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED &ND DECREED that the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the_ J'C day of“““__m?an““rx_,196h

3
is final and the award as set ouf and fixed in said report is full wnd
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:



TRACT No. 6 MF 43 FL
(Perpetual Fasement upon)

The following described land situated in Mayes County,
Cklahoma, to-wit:

A1l that part of Section 26 described as: Beginning at the
meander corner of the North line of said Secticn 26 and the
right bank of the Grand River, thance Jouth 24°45' Past along
the meander line of said Grand River & distance of 110.2
feet, thence West parallel to the North line of Section 26
a distence of 226.86 fest, thence North 63° 20' West a dis-
tance of 223.0 feet to a point on the North line of Section
26, thence East along said North line a distance of 380.0
feet to the peint of beginning, containing 0.7 acres; and

41) those parts of Lots & and 9, and the SE: SWE of Section
23 described as: Beginning at the Southwest corner of said
Lot 9, thence Easterly along the South boundary of said Lot
9 a distance of 1242 feet to a point in the meander line on
the right bank of Grand River, thence Northwesterly along
said meander line to a peint in the East boundary of said Lot
8, 389.8 feet North of the Southeast corner thereof, thence
N 52° 34" W a distance of 22.2 feet, thence N 45° O4.3' W a
distance of 4L66.9 feet, thence N 36° QL' W a distance of
182.4 feet more or less, thence S 44° 00! W a distance of
150 feet, thence in a Southeast direction to a point in the
South boundary of said Lot 8, 394.4 feet West of the South-
east corner thereof, thence in a Southerly direction to a
point in said SE: MWL 757.3 fest North and 354.4 feet West
of the Southeast corner thereof, thence South a distance of
179 feet, thence N 50° 00' E a distance of 150 feet, thence
N 86° 30" E a distance of 280 feet to a point in the West
boundary of said Lot 9, thence Southerly along said West
boundary to the point of beginning, containing 43.2 acres.
Al1 in T 23 N, R 21 E of the Indian Base and iieridian,

(A1l improvements taken)
Said two tracts containing 43.9 acres. The U, S. A, has
Fasement on a portion of this tract,



IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpetual ezsement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
ly from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, togetjer with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the constructicn, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the sbove designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

10th day of January ,1964 | upon the depositing of the

sum of $ 1.5,200.00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

Ll

U. S, District Ju

&

(3



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DONALD CAYWOOD,

)
i’laintifi, )
)
VB ) NO, 6035
) -
H, L. »085, d/b/a ) 1 b S
APPLIANCE SERVICE CENTER, )
Defendant,. ) R
. L b
v ‘
MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL o i, .;’”
{With Prejudice) i UV", NS TR Cov
etk v

Comea now the Plaintiff, Donald Taywoeod, by his attorney of record,
and moves the Court to enter its order dismissing the Flaintifi's Complaint,
with prejudice, to further action; sald Plaintiff and Defendant have

compromised and seitled the claim and cause of action upon which the

Complaint was predicated. . JM
J’"

Sam Roberte
Attoroey for Plaintiff

ORDER DISMISSING CAUSE WITH PREJUDICE

Upon motion of the Plaintiff for an order of diemissal and pursuant

thereto, it i# ordered that the Plaintiff's Complaint be digmissed with

prejudice, to further action.

DATED this 77?7 day of October, 1964,

E Lrrer

Judge of the United States
District Court for the
Northern District of Oklahoma

W: Gk, ] 156 g

nw% ﬁ/ d*zma_, 7



IN THE UN1TED STATES DISIRICT COURT WITHIH AND
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICY OF OKLAHOWA

We Mo SKAGOS nd BELBERT SKAGG& )
co~partners d/b SKAGG S BROTH RS ;
PRODUCE,
Plaintiffs, ;
Ve No. 55392 Clvil

MIDLAND VALLEY RAILROAL COMPANY,

& Corporation,
Defendant. ; FIiLED

BCT - 8§ 1964
JUDGMENT

NOSLE Co HOOD
Clerk, .4 8. Dhistrice Cousr

Thig action came on for trial before the Court, Honorable
Fred Daugherty, District Judge, presiding, and the issues having
been duly tried and the Court having rendered and filed an
Opinion herein dated September 30, 1964}

IT I5 ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Plaintiffs recover of
the Defendant the sum of One Thousand Nine Hundred Filfty«flve
and 58/100 ($1,955.58), sald sum being the value of the corn,
to-wit, Two Thousand One Hundred end Fifty-eight (§2,15#4.00)
Dollars, less the balance due on the freight charges of lTwo
Hundred Two and 42/100 ($202.42) Dollars, leaving a net halance
of One Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty=-five and 58/100 (41,955.58)
Dollars, together with interest at the rate of six percent (&%)
ner annum from the 19th day of July, 1961, and for ite costs
herein iaid out and expended.

Dated this 7Z’day of October, 1964 .

A e / S A
PROVER AS T0 FOII: "United Srates Distiiet Jodgs

ﬂwp D
e ,_/; ],/ 1 o

Mobert. J. Fbol

ﬂgkorney for P%éxnﬁirFs.

\JfZ/jwﬂ}74L”:%ﬂ*’”/"”> e
James D, Gidson, ——

svtorney for Defendant.




t

o
FiLEeD

£r

T . 3R
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE oci 304
KORTHERY DISTRICT OF CKTARONA
NOBLE C, HGOD
Cilerk, Ul 8 Districs Mopree

United States of America,
Civil Lo. 5716

)
Plaintiff, )
Vs, )
) Tract Nos. A~186
178,69 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) A-186E-1
Situate in Tulsa, Osage end Creek ) A-186E-2
Counties, Oklshoma, snd Nora Clifford, ) A-161-3
et al., and Unknowm Owhers, )
Defendants. )
N

JUDGMENT

1. On this dsy this cause came cn for hearing upon the spplication
of the United States of America, by 1is attorney, for a Cinal Judgment deter-
mining the ownershin and the Just compensation to be awarded the forwmer
owners of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this acticn; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of Americs; and that such Declaration of
Talking and Complaint are amended by the revestuwent stipulstion incorporated
hereunder.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented thait the below-
listed defendants were the scle owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of teking, end are entitled to receive the award therefor.

5. ‘'The Court finds the amount of $11,750.00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the teking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Taking heretofere filed in this cause and as
amended by the revestment stipulation incorporated hereunder. The sum of
$12,750.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5, The Court finds that plaintiff and Georgiaz L. Lang and Fred

Lang, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the Jjust



compensation te be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken

in the sbove tracts is the sum of $11,750.00, inclusive of interest; it is
Turther stipulested that defendents are revested hereby certain lands more
particularly set out in a stipuletion for revestment entered into by plaintiff
and defendant on Septemwber 1, 1964, which stipulation is incornorated herein
by reference ag if Tully set out.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Compleint and Declarstion of Taking in and to the lands hereinebove referred
to, s amended by the revestment stipulation incorporated hereinabove, as said
trocts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{t) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the zbove tracts is the sum of $11,750.00, inclusive of interest, the sum of
$12,700.00 has herstofore been disbursed to these delfendants;

{c}) The Court nereby orders that defendants pey into the Registry
of the Court Clerk's office the sum of $950.00, and that until such sum is
paid this Judgment shall be of no force and effect.

Entered [ 7 b4

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Rebert P. Sentee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 8. Attorney

ajs



UNITEL CPATES DICTLRICYT COURW MR TUE

HORTHERY DIOTRICT UF oTANRLIA

Uil bend Somben o fwepion,

L

Litelant,

VL. Cineil M. /rs;‘ﬁ

One 142 Pontias 9-Docw edan,

Berial . 303CLSUL, 1us Looks

and appurienances, F ! L E D
Respondent, )

OCT - & 1964

YOTE Y TR 4 NOBLE Co HOOD
Jubeirsz Clerk, tJ. 8. District Court

ig~nghtor cumdiy; on bedfore me, the wundersimmed Judee, this

, 106k, the Courl hmving beretofore on the 20th dey
of Mwet, ok, filed Lbu Memorandum Opirdon conbeindns Mndis of foct and
eonclurlong of Jav Iln e ebove otyled and rumbeved action.

How, therelfore, nursuant thereto end 1n accordance with the appliestion
of the Adnindstrator .0 General Services, United Siates Govermment,

IT IO HEREEY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thail the captiored vehicle,

)

ito Louls and sppurtensucas W condemned snd Torfeited o the United Otates
and that the sane Lo delivered and turned over to the Resional Compissioner,
Internel Revenue LHervice, of the United States Tremsury Depsortment, for offi-

cial use,




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION MO, h818

ve. Tract No. L~129%
289.34 Acres of Land, More or lLess,
Situate in Noweta County, Oklshowa,
and J. T. Phillips, et al, and
Unknown QOwners,

0CT 13 1364

et Nl Mo S N Sovie st Nt Nl S g P S o
Rl
L
-
4

Defendants. NOBLE C. HCOD
Clerk, U. 8, District Covrt

JUDGMERNT

1.

NOW, on this M day of September, 1964, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of judgment on the Reports of Commissioners filed herein on November 19, 1963
and on February 5, 1964, and the Court, after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel [or the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court hes Jurisdletion of the parties and the subject matter
of this action,

3.

This judgment aspplies only to the estate taken in Tract No, I~129%,
as such tract and estate are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking filed herein.

,

Service of Process haec been perfected elther personally or by publica-
tion notice, as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all perties defendant in this casuse, who areinterested in subjlect tract.

5.

The Acte of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and sutherity to con-
demnn for public use the subject tract of land. FPursuant thereto, on December 17,
1959, the United States of America flled its Declaration of Teking of a certeain
estate in such tract of lend, and title to such property should be vested in the

United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



6.

At the time of {iling the Deelaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensetion for the taking of the
subJect property a certzin sum of money, end part of this deposii has been dis-
bursed, as set out in paragraph 10 below.

T,

The Reports of Commissioners Tiled herein on November 19, 1963 and
February 5, 1964, hereby are accepted and adopted as findings of fact as to
subject tract. The amount of just compensation as to the subject tract, as fixed
by the Cormission, is set out in paragreph 10 below.

g,

Mraet No. I-129k actually consists of two separate unite of ownership
insofar as the estate taken herein is concerned. Descriptions of the two units
are set forth in paragraph 10, and are degignated as Part 1 and Part 2 of the
subject tract.

The persons named in paragraph 10 are the only persons asserting any
interest in the entire leasor interest and 12/6i;o:§eand gas lessee Iinterest in
Part 1 and in the entire estate taken in Pert 2 of subject tract, all other
defendants having elther disclaimed or defmulted; the named persons, as of the
date of taeking, were the owners of such described interests and, as such, are
the ones entitled to recelve the award of just compensetion.

The ownership of 52/6% of the oil and gas lessee interest in Part 1
of subject tract has not been determined. Ownership of such 52/6%4 interest is
left open for further action, subject to the Order of Court entered herein on
June 19, 1962,

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Unlted
States of America hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
the tract deseribed in paragreph 3 herein, and such property, to the extent of
the estate described and for the uses and purposes described in the Declaration
of Taking filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all
defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred from asserting any

claim thereto.



L

1.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the right to receive
the }just compensatlon for the estste condemned in those interests in subject
tract of which the ownership has been determined is vested in the persons named
below; the Reports of Commissicners of November 19, 1963 end Februery 5, 1964,
hereby are confirmed and the sums therein fixed are adopted as just compensation

for subject tract, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO, T-120h

Part 1: Consists of 70 acres of Tract L-129k described as EANELNWE, NWLNEL,
and of Section 1h, Township 25 North, Range 16 Bast,
Indien Meridian, Nowaste County, Oklahoms

Qwners:
Lessor interest -

Ervin Kulchinski and
Hallie Kulchineki -~ - -~ - 2/3

Minnie Mae Hall - - - - 1/3
Legsee interest -~

Ownership undetermined as to 52/6h interest
Dr. 0. B, Hayes - - = - - 12/6h4 interest

Avard of just compensation for Part 1,

pursuant to Commissioners' Report - = - = = « = - oo $5,400.00
Allocated as follows:
To lessor interest - - - $T700.00
To lessee interegt = = = =~ = = = = = $4,700.00
Allocation of lessee interest:
52/64 - - - - - - oo - e $3,818.75
1864 = = - - - ek e ke e m e e o $881.25
Disbursed:
To lessor interest - -~ -« = lNone

To Pearl A. Orenduff for
52/64 intevest in
lessee interest - - - - - - ~ - 87,46 o

To owner of 12/64 interest
in lessee interest =~ =« = = ~ «w = = = - - - - None

Balance due to lessor interest $700.00

Balence due to :2/6h interest
in lessee interest -~ - = = = = = = = = = < -~ ~ = - $881.25

Overpayment to Pearl A. Orenduff - - - - $3,627.65

Part 2: Consists of 24.34 Acres of Tract 1-1294 described as that part of
the BASELwE, NWhSWNEL, SELSWANE: and WASPANEE of Section 1l
Township 25 North, Range 16 East, Indlan Meridian, lying north and
wast of the centerline of the Verdigris River:

Ouners (of entire estate taken):

W. R. Bowman - - ~ - = - - 1/2
P. 0. Denham - = =~ - ~ ~ - 1/12
D. L. Connelly - ~ = - ~ - /b

Ervin Kulchinski and
Hellie Kulchinski - -~ - - 1/6



Avard of juet compensation - - = = = = = = =~ « - « - $170.00 $L70.00

Dishursed = = = = = = = = = &0 v 0 =~ = = == - None

Belance due Lo owners = - = = = « = = = = = = = = - $170.00

Total of awards for both parts of subject tract - - - - - - = - $5,570.00

Total deposit of estimated compensation - =~ « = = = « - = = = = 865.00

Overdeposit = = = « « = = = - I I N RN $4,295.00
11.

It Ie Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the funds on deposit for Tract No. 1~1294 certain sums es follows:

To Ervin Kulchinski and Hellie Kulchineki, jointly - - - - $495.00

To Minnie Mae Hell -~ -~ = = = = = = = = = = « = - - - - - = $233.33

To Dr. O. B, Hayes = = = = = = = = =~ =~ = = = = = = = - ~ - $881.25

To Treasurer of the United States =~ - -~ - - -~ = =~ - $667.35
12.

Tt Is Further ORDERED that the sum of $141.67 representing the share
of the award due to the owners of 5/6 interest in Part 2 of the subject tract
shall not be disbursed at the present time because such owners have not been
found. In the event this sum remains on deposit for e period of five years
after the entry of this Judgment then, without further order of Court, the
Clerk of this Court shall disburse gaid sum to the Treasurer of the United States.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall have judgment agsinst Pesrl A. Orenduff in the amount of
$3,627.65 for the overpayment to her ms shown in persgreph 10 sbove. Pearl 4.
Orenduff shall make payment of such judgment by depositing the sum of $3,62?.65
with the Clerk of this Court. When such psyment hes been made the Clerk shall
credit it to the deposit for Tract No. I~1204 and then disburse from such

deposit the sum of $3,627.65 to the Treasurer of the United States.

ALLE! L PARRGY

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

i, o i

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Asslstant United States Attorney



e T UIIED STALES DISTRIC.

GOHEAD J0R oy
HORTIDRN DLOTRTIC OF 7710000

Unedbud Huaies ol Amedics,
Plain il

LR e

Vi

Charles-Warren Capagy, &
corpove by v ol G,

Deiondmad.,

)
:
)
;
)
)
)
;
i
)
)

NOBI L O HOoT
Cleps 3 o

Lo Disteior o Otrpy

Mo andter comea on for hearlns on Hotlon of pleintift bherein for

welicieney jwdoawcat aoolust the do ant, Chardes-Warren Apss et Inelg

the pladntili appearin s by its e B Tarler, Asalirieai liited

States Attersoy fo1 1he FHorthern Distivleh of Okiohome, e Lhic dedondont,
Chiga Los=Yopeer A aeebn, Ine. apnoucis s by b attorosy, "o dd Loarney;

v

[AHI
A Connt Weang fally advlecd horeln £inds thal Juesacnt Tor the

wikh dnterest thoreoss b the rate of 59 wer woenes, frow

TR YANRN O A

Hovemper 4, 1041, tugether with the costo of tids aebion wed venssrod in

tavor of the pleisitill and ageinst the dstondaet on Sewborabes 1L A0062; thet
there wae al the stoe time o Judpment of fveeclosure onterso Doveclocing a

aad orderio R eodd property

o Lase upon covtaar prepertr desorlin® <

L said

codd in sallalucte o of plaledif' s mone, caduent; thet aas

Lonan the sale

Judgment anddnde: of Sale 1ssued hereds Lh: prosoerty weo

i dlzved Ly othis Cowvhs that

whereol has heretofos been approyvord

e, e ary e, due and

siter sald soly; arpd all Just eredit:
wpadd ol plaintifif ¢ Judgment herein e swe of 528, 505,17, w.i o loueres

a the swe of L0, 000 V3, B4 the rote o b0 e s Lo faoar Y 196k,
uotidl palda wo ovlicacod Ty the "Stoalemen’. of Dogleleney as oo S DT,
ROGHT D abtuchod Lo mhdbdt AT o wleanirs sk For Dodi s raldgmend
ereli.

De L GFOWE ORDERRD, ADJUNGD Acp DRCRESD et plelonlf have

aeainot the defendany, Cherles-Warrs, A

u Deiietency

Toe. Fov tie s of 50k,805.07, uith nlorent an She Sus s 000 50020 o

the rate ol 8 0 tor wrwean Prow Avcust 7. L9k, orll padd.

B 2
DrRey

G

S Fos o s ampem,

AAROTH AR b Aok Thad el



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of Awmerica,

Plaintiff,

vS. Civil o, 5021

)
)
)
529,99 Acres of Land, More or less, % Tract No. 2712
Situate in Creek, Osage and Pawnee ! L .
Counties, Oklahoma, and J. Q. Stith, ) F; FLi D
et al., and Unknown Qwners, 3
)
)

(0T 14 1904

Defendants.

NOBLE C. HOOD

JUDGHENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just cowmpensation to be awarded the former owners
of the zbove tract, based on the Report of Cormissioners filed herein on the
Tth day of May, 196k,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and thet the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this aection; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subjeet tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States cof America.

3. The Report of Commissioners Tiled herein on the Tth day of
May, 156L4, is hereby accepted and adopted as a Tinding of fact as to all tracts
covered by such report, The amounlt of Just compensation as to the subject tract
as fixed by the Commission is set cut in paragraph 6 below.

L, Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation Tor subject tract and the amcunts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as just compensetion and a sum of money sufficlent
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by tie Covernment, These
deficiencies are set out in paragreph € below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragreph 6 were the sole owners of tile sbove-captioned

tract on the date of taking and ere entitled to receive the award thereofl.



6. IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in plaintiff oi title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the ghove traet is the sum of $EH,OO0.00, as determined by the
Report of Commissicners of koy 7, 196L, which report is hereby confirmed
and the sums therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject tract,
as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 2712

Owner: James S. and (enevieve Dean Pyles and Claiborn P. and Mary R. Williams

Award of Just Compensation - $24, 000, 0O
Deposited as estimated compensation - 21,000.00
Disbursed to Quuer - 21,000.00
Balance due to Owner - 3,000,00

T. The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $3,000,00, with interest at 6% per
annum from September 27, 1960, until the date of deposit of such deficiency.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payasble to the order of the
following-named payees:

James 3, and CQenevieve Dean Pyles and

Cleiborn P. and Mary R. Williams . . . . . $3,000.00, plus all

accrued interes.

Enterea 007 14 1964

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 8. Attomey

aJjs



UNITED STATES LISTRICT COURT ¥CR THE
NORTHEEN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA

United Strtes of Americe,

Fleintifs,

v, )
Teocet o, ekl

2R3 hoves of lend, Hors or Less, F IL. E D

Situsvz In Fewnse County, Ollauona,

and Gienn Farl Pershall, et nl.,
and Unhrewn {waars,

OCT 14 1964

e e g N e ot T e

pefendante. NOBLE C. HOOD
g DGME Clerk, U. 8. District Court
JBUMERY

1. On this day this cause ecame on for hearing wpoo the application

I the United States of Ameirica, by its attorney, fur s Dol dJulgeent deter-

mining thy ownership ead tiwe just compersation ts e swardal the furmer owners

uf s oabove tooet,

Y

2, The Uouwrt finds vhat the Decrarsiion oiff Taking and Compnleint wers

duly filed end that the Court hizs Jurisciction of the parties and the subject
matter of this wetion; that service of nrocess acs bheen perfected zither per-
sonally o by publlication oT ootice, as presceribed by Bde TIA of tTho Pedersl

v

Rulat o Civil Procedure, on all particc havieg compeasable interests in the

subject tract; that upon the dute the Deslaretion of

Teking and the Counplaint
were Tiled Mitle to the estote tahan, as get b tuerein, beceme vested in the
Untted “tat«s of Anerica.

3. The Court Minds, unol: the eviderce uresented that the below-

ligted defendapts were the sole cupers of (he above-captioned tract on the

2 vhe cward Lherefor.

date of taking, and are @ iiled §n 1oco
L, The Court finds tie amsont of $15,700.C7%, inclusive of inter=cl,
i5 Just coapensation for the taling of the estales by the plaintif? in the
ehove tract, ag such eosvales =rd said Ltract sve described and aet forth in the
Cowplaint and Declaraticn of Ywmiring heretolore filed in this cause. The suw of
$13,500.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Jourt ss estimsted just
compenaaticn Tor sald traclt unon the riling of the Declaralion of Taking herein,
&. The Court finds thet plaintifl and (Menu Barl Pershall, defendants
herein, have by the stipuleation agreed that the just compensation fo be »aid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate teken in the above tract is the
sum of $16,700,00, inclusive of intercst.

IT 1S, THEREFCRE, BY THE CQURT DOERES AJD AINULGED:



Klj

(a) The vesting in vlelutiff of title Lo the estates set ferth in
the Compleint and Declesation of TaXkins in ang to the lands hereinahove
relferred to, as said ftract e deseribed therein, g horsuy coniirmed;

(8} The just compensation ©o be vtaid by the slaweiiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $16,7C0.00, . which amount the sum of
$13,500.00 has previously bean dirbursed;

(e} fThe mlaivtiff shall Torthwith derosit into the Registry of
this Court the deficieucy in the emeont of $3,200.00, without interesgt, Upun
receipt of the last-mentioned deficioncy, the Clerk of #lis Cuart iz hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hersineffer sal forth, pavsble to the order of the
following-named payees

Glenn Eerl Pershall , . . . . . . . . . $3,000.00

OCT 14 1964

/e/ allen E. Barrow

UMITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Rohert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SAIIEE
Assintant U, §. Attorney

als



L0 WITIED (oA
NIsTR

Undiaed wben of faerion,

Plosnnisl,

Glenm B, en] Beboll . Beol,

u
AL L N o WL L ST SN L L S
e
R
&
e

{07 14 1964

NOBLE O HOO0OD

Clerk, 8, PrHstricr Counrt

Phe dofenlt of the Defondanto, ulepe: Mo Beal and Soncild Q. Feck,
navingg baretofore boen entered for fmilure 4o plesd, or ovheswise delend,
in necordmnce witbi: the Pederal Mudes on Clvil Procedure; o) 40 appesring,
that the dafondwine are indebhed bo e lelntdlif for She nes oo $160.00
with: frterest thesoon ot the vebe of b s e Craa Sepivzdbow 1, 1963,
wrtdl padd, pluae i sum of $45.88 weorued intereut, bogethoy with the
conte o Whiv aoilon.

IT I JfbuBY QRDERED, ADJURGST wed DECHIWD thel plaintifl have
Juldgment epmingt tle defendants, Glerm i beok and Bustell . ueck, for
the sun of $E60.00 with iobercst theres: ab the rate of U por sames frow
Septamber 1, 1963, plus the san of (H5.55 weorwed Interest, topother with

the coots 4" thde oosbion, accrued wid SQUTETE .

Dated Tl

For tha Novii
Uk lalone

Bya_ gL

APPROVED:

.‘//"-’-" ."-‘;.. /:"
SA T, TAVLON.
Aovdatent U. (L Avtozmey




I T P U 0 PR L ISP e
TR Vool WA 1 ¥

i

vinb e Btene ol duwadion,

PLaineiit,

Wi

L. O, Goldet and Tondda B
Gonlden,

FitiL ED

Defendin.

N L S

GoT 1 1364

NOBLE ¢, HOOD

DUEAULL JUD; \ S
S Clerk, 11 % Drstrict Covr

The defoult of the Defendents, L. +. Golden and Wande b, Golden,
hovling hevetofore been enterad for follure to plead, or utheiwise defend,
i accowdance witi: the Federal Rules of Glvil Proceduce; an? 1t appearing
that, the defendants are indebted to the nlaintift for tue suws oi §3,405.08
with interest thervon at the rate of U, frow Func L7, 14907, antil peld,
together with the costs of thiv scticn op alleged Iu plaiatilit s Complaird
herein.

In I IGREBY ORDERED, ADSUDGELD s DLCRULD thot pdelnuill have
Juipgment ageinat the defendsnts, L. o. dolden end Wende .o Goddon, fow
the sum of $1,005.90, with interest Gnersc. st the robe o3 . o annum

Trom June 1T, 10903, until pald, snd ¥or coste b this actidos:. scceruaed and

aceruwdng, and fow further judpment divecting the levy ol oxecubilon upon

the property deccrdibed in plainitifli o Coogluint horeln.

A R, TAYION V
Apnigtant . 3. Allorney



lded Cheten of ooried,

Tiens Thomes Caowl -nd,

Pstasfant.

B e B L LRSS L W

NOBLE <. HOOD
Clerk i1 8. Diserict Court
TULS BT cames on for heacius oo applieadlos

Deloult Judgnent Iy the plainbiil s oo sppoardng that v ozondams
wit persormdly served wlth samweeys boeals oo Joly 3o, LE, ot tiited

Mearehad 100 bhe Douthors Bieleied of cndifogaido. weessienc. w0 tpe

S R W R R PR R ¢ £ 1)

ohut b Lo

oy hedng fodly edvios Lin

Thsape Crawicrd, did on Junns L0, 1952, ovioute mwd deliver Lo sctthin D.

Richowds, of Washios tom, D C., o0 Pedorsd dousing Comilonenaes, His

SUCCaBLors and acnlomg, o cartoadn mortpgze acto Do the st on gh.unut.00;

Coan montnky buctoddloacnts and

aaid nobe pravidliy;; for repsyment. there
bearin: Interast ot the wehe of ¥, peo omnan, thet defeads o She payment
v sald monthly instaliment wes mede on Soptambar L M50 Boue there 1o
now dus sud owing o plalybif? by the defontonn) uptil sal sk s note,

coreandm Tron

the sum ot £3,700.95, with interest wacywer o ob Bhe eate o Bov
faphember 2, L3G5, ustil paid;

The Caurt fartber finds thet oo socctrdty Lo ooy oo oages noto,

 Thegmes Cravion’, &L o Lo o eater and

the defeundiont

delAver oo oo gpeon bhe feldowing Seew 2 premerty o Lorddn

oL Powr (W), Tdoek vios )0 Bderts AT L
to the City of Tules; Sulso Crunty, Oklaho,
neeoiding Lo the reeords? plnt thereofl:

L. €.y as Federal ooy Compission

to: Fracklda I Richards, of Wechinohe

seftepdant 1o 1o dodiwkt wnier bhe

hig aucces:-vw nod assignzr end thot

SRES IO Teaee showda o D

oo ol ool ey




XX onmn SR 5 wad o
Plalnbify hecoln Sevre Judmuend inoow o noble code

st 5y the swn of §3, 10000, wiks dnterest

o rehe off 4 per anmum, fran teoverter L, 1003, bogethens olin hae coats

o

< khde action acerusd mnd eccsuingg

T ENY R

ORDEED, ALTIDGED and DECIUIED it wdodntlic s

seatbUBs UpGle Bl sdoresadd pren

Loofwwen Porercios

It apeeoviug hevein that wolver of apprajecsent 1o, 1wy the

toras of the moviyge.oe, at the opblon oz Lhe

RENE PR 1y TV SN VIS S GRS

at the time Judpaent 1o rendered; and 16 sppearing that plaintifl desives

Thet thw proeadty Teceribed in ool

modd wlhe oAy oo aieomant .

Lo TR U TERORE . ORDWR T, ARTINML aod TUOREND,

Leddare oal fee o Soaodaaty Levie Teosus dnemaor.dy

Gk hadll Tesa

s herelidoeys sabered,

Ioooulvy Unt

s Marvahal fop e ool Biooo o Dista

adveyticse and oeldl it appredss e Sl orcioabevs Gororloed eoilues

tedretdos ol pdnlottfD s Juden wh Beecdn, nd orpln G o

thoarooy as Lol wes

Lo In payment of Uhe ooty onl bt echion, Loodading
aald sale,

Bl Judgs
WRh RS SR Eh S

Septioae Ly 3.963_-

Mo Tu payment o
. .

of 3, TE0.95 wit

v per enman Loon

Clespte i buie Courh bu

the residue il any b the
e Ihio G,

awelt furthe:r order

sz

CHER ORDERED, ADNIDGN and DECREND et and aiter

the sale of the nbove deserdbed pronicos wder and by vixia oy bhis

Sdudgment nnd Doeoroes, the defendant and all oorson: ey

o1 threugh sals delendant sinee the YIfla o of e Coapledind bwoveln, be

wad they me berely forever barrved waus

Josed fran any ol overy

11

i1, cladn, rigtt, title intes ad heoor we o WG alUres

viid premives

| e ,
Dated this 7& . Gay ol

YN A et e ima o e e

APPRIWUD:

.

R - - "Ji!/f“'f;-s"’,"
LRGN E

apsistunt Juited States Atiorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR

THE WORTHERN DYSTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

H. LEWIS MEYER, MORRIS MEYER, )
PHYLES LOBD, and BLANCHE )
TURNER, )
)
Plaintiffs, )}
3 , .
va. ) Civil HNo, /;-( {g L
)
) . P e
. y ; f:ég it 16, /74
T. LOUXIS-~SAN FRANCISCO i
Vs ‘ .
RATINAT COMPANY, a j 7 otte l;g_f.;f ke
corporation, ; (?ﬁu,éJ)L{ e L oantpd e
Defandant. )
ORDER

NOW, on this _/ £ day of October, 1964, upon the oral appiication
of the plaintiffa to be allowed to dismiss their cause of action without
prejudice to the bringing of a future cauvsge nf action, it is tha due consideration
and ordey of this Court that the plaintiffsbe allowed to dismiss their prasent

cauge of action without prejudice to the bringing of a future cause of action.

y e Py I’ ] il
Lyt Lo
g JUDGE.

Capy of the foregoing Order has been wmatled to Doerner, Stuart, Moreland
& Saunders, Atlas Life Building, Tulsa, Oklahoma, and to FPranklin, larmon &

Satterfield, 1212 Colcord Building, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102, attorneys for
T

dafendant, on this gﬁ" day of October, 1964.

f

7 ; .
3 4 - RN !
g 4 W [P R S

Ray H. Wilburn




Hak: ing:

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURL FOR THE
NORTHLIRI DISTRICT OF OKILAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Ccivil No, 5897

)

)

VS, )
) Tracts Nos, 3611 & E-1 thru E-3

265, 1) Acres of Land, Morc or Less, )
Situate in Osage, Pawnee and Creek )
Counties, Oklahems, and Theresa M. )
Iyrn, et al,, end Unknown Owners, )
)

)

FILED
Defendants. 00T 19 1964
JUDGMENT

) . ] . NOBLE C, HOOD
i, On this day this cause came on for hearing e the @ImkaGATER

urt
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for e final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former

owners of the sbove tracts.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
vere duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been periected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, onh all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-ceptioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

4, The Court finds the amount of $300,00, inclusive of interest, is
just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the zbove
tracts, as such estates and said tracts are desceribed and set forth in the
(omplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The spum of
$800,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compen-
sation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein,

5. The Court finds that plaintiff snd William R, Iynn, Guardian
of Estate of Theresa M. Iynn, an incompetent, delfendant herein, has by the
stipulation egreed that the just compensation to be vaid by the plaintiff for
the taking of the estate tzken in the above tracts is the sum of $800.00,

inclusive of interest,



R

IT IS, THERFFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ARJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in »laintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracte is the sum of $800.00, inclusive of interest;

(¢} The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
drav a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the Follewing-named payeec:

William R. Lynn, Guardian of Estate
of Theresa M, Iynn, an Incompetent . . , . $800.00

Fntered (C7 16 1964

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

T R el

FOBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 8. Attorney



UKITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHORW
United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5362
vs, )
} Truct Nos. A-19CE
22,00 Acres of Lend, More or Less, }
Situate in Osage County, QOilahowa, 3 oia 1
and Agnes Burns, et al., and )] Lo
Unkncwn Qwners, ) .
) 00T 24 184
Defendants., )
N T

NOBLE O 10

Clerk oS, Lliseeiog

JUDGME !
Lleurs

1. Oun this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
nining the ownership and the Jusl coupensaiion to be awvarded the former owners
of the above tract,

2. The Court finds thet the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were @uly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; thet service of process has been perfected
ceither personally or by publieation of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interest
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Decleration of Teking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of Americs.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-ceptioned tracts on the
date of taking, snd are entitled to reeceive the award therefor.

Lk, The Court finds the amount of $5,550.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above trect, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $3,550.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for sald tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Agnes L. Burns, defendants
herein, have by the stipuletion agreed that the Just cowmpensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the

sum of $5,550.00, inclusive of interest.



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COUET ORDERED AND ATJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and leclaration of Teking in end to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) "he just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $5,550.00, inclusive of interest,
of which amount $3,550.00 has previously been disbursed to this defendant
and First National Bank of Pawvhuska, Oklahoma;

(¢) The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $2,000.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable tc the order of the
following payees;:

Agnes L. BUIDS + 4 4 4 & « - « « + » $2,000.C0

Entered . . ° 04

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPEOVED;

/s/ Robert P. Sentee

ROBERT P, SANTERE
Assistant U, S, Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISyrICT OF CKLAHOWA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
V5. Civil Io. 5505
635.95 Acres of Land, More or lLess, Tract No. 3T7MEL& E-2 thrv I-5
Situate in Pawnee, Osage snd Creek =3 I R T

Counties, Oklzhoma, and Effie Freemen
Rogers, et s&l., and Unknown Cwners,

Sy s
Defendants. ) ¢y - :
JUDGMENT NORLE O 20

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing Eﬁ%&“%ﬁéﬁagﬁfiéétiéﬁ‘
of the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation t¢ be awarded the former cwners
of the above tracts, based con the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
the 10th day of July, 196k,

2. The Court findes that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdietion of the partles and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, es prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on sll parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the bDecleration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested {in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 10th day of
July, 1964, ie hereby accepted and edopted as a finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report., The amount of just compensation as to the
subject tracts as fixed by the Commission iz set out in paragraph 6 below.

Lk, Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as Just compensation and & sum of mcney sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government, These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole owners of the above-captioned

tracts on the date of taking ané are entitled to receive the award thereof.



6. IT I3, 'PKEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDIRED AND ADIUDGED:

(e} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set fortlh
in the Complaint end Deeclaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracte are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just coupensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the ebove tracts is the sum of $16,540,00, as determined by the
Report of Commizsioners of July 10, 1964, which report is hereby confirmed
and the sums therein fixed and adopted as Jjust compensation for subject tracis,
as shown by the following schedules

TRACT NOS, 3TT4E & E=-2 thru E-5

Cwner: H. T. and Louise Marlow

Award of Just Compensation - $16,54%0,00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation - 11,500,00
Disbursed to Qwner - 11,500.00
Balance due to Owner - 5,0k0.00
Depoeit Deficiency - 5,040, 00

T. 'The plaintiff ghall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $5,040,00, with interest at 6% per annum
from November 21, 1962, until the date of depeosit of such defieciency. Upon
receipt of the lest-mentioned defleiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Reglstry of this
Court ir the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the follow-
ing named payees:

H. T, & Louise Marlow . . . . . . $5,040.00, plus all accrued interesi.

Entered © .~ i

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRCVED:

/s/ Robert P. Sentee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U, S5, Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FNORTHERN DISTI:ICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
}
Flaintiff, ) Civil No. 5763
)
vs, ) Tract No, 1033-4M
) o -
2,851.79 Acres of land, More or Less, ) B b e b
Situate in Osage County, Oklshoma, )
and Okage Tribe of Indians, et al., )
and Unknown Owners, } N
; .
Defendant, } B
MOBRLE & VO
PARTIAL JUDGMENT Cherk, 1 5 Dint. " ¥

1, On this day this cause csme on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the cownership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded, if any, the
claimants of the oll lessee interest in the sbove case,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject watter of this action; that serviee of preocess has been perfected
either perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties claiming a compensable
interest in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds that defendant Carl T. Mathews has falled tc
appear or answer, nor has his attorney appesred or snswered in his behalf,
and that sald party defendant is in default at this time, The Court further
finds that said Carl T, Mathews has no compensable interest in the oil lessee
estate herein,

IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract herein-
above referred to, as said tract is described therein, ig hereby confirmed;

{b) There exists a $125.00 surplus resulting from the final award
being less than the estimated just compensetion, The Clerk of this Court is

hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of



this Court in the amount of $125.00, peyable to the order of the Treasurer
of the United Stetes and to mwail the check to said payee.

Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Bobert P, Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U, 8, Attorney



UWITED STATDS DISTRTCT COURT FOR THE
NORTHER: DISTRICT COF OXLAHOMA

[

United States of Amcrics, '
Civil Ho. 58285

Plaintiff,
vs,

Tract Wo. 182338 » v

- f_iw %L [
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma,
and W. G, Rogers, et al., and
Unknown Cwners,

0CT 20 1264

)

)

);

)

1929.31 Acres of Land, More or Less, g
)

)

)

Defendants., )

NOBLE €. HGOD

PARTTAT, JUDGMENT Clerk, 1. 8. Distsiy Moeey”

1. On this dey this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the cwnership and the just compensation o be awarded the owners of the
cil lessee interest in the ebove case,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking end Compleint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
cither personally or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Federel Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interesis in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of Awerica,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

4. The Court finds that plaintiff and Simon LeBow Corporation and
John Q. McCabe, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the
Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate
taken in the above tract is the sum of $2,400,00, inclusive of interest,

5. The Court finds the amount of $2,400,00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

Ho smount was deposited into the Registry of this Cowrt as estimated just
compensation for said oil lessee interest upon the filing of the Declaration

of Taking herein.,




1T IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the 0il lessee estate =zt
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract herein-
ahove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed:

(b} The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the
tualking of the above 0il lessee interest is the sum of $2,400.00, inclusive
of interest;

{c) ‘The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the emount of $2,400,00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized end directed to drew checks on the funds in the Reglstry of this
Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following-named payees:

Simon LeBow Corporatiom . . . . . . . $1,200,00
John Q. McCabe ., . . . .+ o+ . . .. 1,200.00

Entered efedei. 0 P‘", /9¢ L

S
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

-;7'/ E / 7
//“"" : /zv'ﬁ

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STAYFS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERY 1XS41CT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

PlaintifT, givil No. 5844
V5.

Tract Nos. 4225 & E

427,05 Acres of Land, More or Less, —
Situate in Pawnee, Usage, and Creek
Counties, Oklshome, and Glen A. Milan,
et aul,, and Unknown Ownera,

e N Sl St Mt e e N e
s

Defendant.

~—

JUDGMENT ™

-
pey

i . BAT5

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing‘a;oﬁ.the appiication
of the United States of America, by 1ts attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

2. The Court firds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this actlon; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publiecation of notice, ms prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendante were the scle owners of the sbove-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $4,500,C0, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
gbove tracts, as such estates and seid tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaretion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum
of $3,200.0C was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said traets upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein,

5. The Court finds thet plaintiff and Walter W. ILauener, defendant
herein, has by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by
the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts is the sum

of $4,50C.00, inclusive of interest,



IT 18, THERIWORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ALJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Cempleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove
referred to, as sald tracts ere described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) fThe just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the talting
of the above trects is the sum of $4,500.00, inclusive of interest;

(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,300.00, without interest., Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw & check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the
tolloving-nemed peyee:

Walter W, Tauener . + + + « « + « « « $%,500.00

nd

Entered |

[ef Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/a/ wobert P. Santee

ROBEKT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 8. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
MORTHERH DISTRLCT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Flaintiff, CIVIL ACTION Lo, 5hil

vE. Trect No. J-1028

Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and Jess Larson, et al, and
Dnlknown Owners,

Fib el

)
)
%
L€0.50 Acres of Land, More or less, g
i
)

0CT 21 ¢t

Defendents.

MNOBLE €. ¥ - rm

J UDGMEHNT o 10, 8. Disti =

1.

Now, on this _= { day of October, 1964, this matter comes on for
dispositicn on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on an option contract and a stipulation, whereby the owners
end the plaintiff have agreed upon the amount of just compensation, snd the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No. J-1028
as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint end the Declaration of
Taking filed in this eivil action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter ol
this action.

b,

Serviece of Process has been perfected either personsally or by publi-
cat.ion notice, as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subjy et tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in parasgreph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn for
public use the estate deseribed in pavagraph 2 herein. Pursusnt thereto, on
May 22, 1962, the United States of America has filed its Declaration eof Taking
of such described property, and title to the desecribed estate in such propertiy
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the

Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Deciuration of Taklng, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the descriped
estate in the subject tract, a certain sum of money, and part of this deprsit
has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this actlon, the owners of the estate token
in the subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in paragraph 11
below. Such named defendsnts are the only persons asserting any interest in
the estate taken in such tract, all other persens having either disclaimed or
defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the just compensa-
tion for the estate so taken.

8.

The ovmer of the lessor interest in the estate taken in the subject
tract and the United Stetes of America have executed an option contract, as
alleged in the Complaint, and the owners of the lessee interest in the estate
taken in the subject tract, and the plaintiff have executed and filed herein
a Stipulation As To Just Compensation, wherein they have agreed that just com-
pensation for the estate condemned in subject tract is in the amount shown as
compensation in paragraph 11, end such option contract end stipulation should
be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particulerly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to the
extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes described in such
Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all
defendsnts herein and all other persons interested in such estate are forever
barred from asgserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the dete of taking,

the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were the persons

vhose names appear below in paragraph 11, and the right to just compensation



for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the parties so named,
as their respective interests appear therein.
11.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the option contract
and the Stipulation As to Just Compensation menticned in paragraph 8 above
hereby are confirmed; and the sum thereby fixed is adopted as the award of
Just compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract, and such award is
allocated among the owners as follows:

TRACT NO. J-1028

Cwmers;
Lessor interest:
Fred Sloctler
Lessee interest:

Jess Larson and

Dean Terrill
Deposited as estimated compensation = = - = = = =« = = « = « = = $28,558.00
Award of Just compensation = = = « = = = = & - - = = -« - - = $25,508.00

Allocated among owners:

To lessor, pursuant to
cption contract - - - - - $5,210,00

To lessee, pursuant to
stipulation =~ = = = =~ = = = « -~ = - - $20,298.00

Disbursed to owners:

To 1eSE0Y = = = = = = = = = = = = 210.00
To lessee = - = = = = = = = ¢ = = = = = - ~ - $20,298.00
Deposit SUIPlUS - = = = = = = = = = ° ® w .- n = - - = - - $ 3,050.00
12.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for Tract No. J-1028 in this eivil action the sum of

$3,050.00 to the Treasurer of the United States of fmerica.

-

o L ¥ 1

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

Iﬁ“‘ J&vf};"li
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




IN ITE WIETED STATES DUS9niew COURT

P

i

”T “IWHHuJD“ﬂ%IU‘Q;AuJAHﬁM

UNITED STATES Q1 AFERLCA

Plainbivl,
v
344,70 ACRES QF LAND, More o) Leos,
Situate in TULSA, CREEXK, AND PAWHEEL
COVITIES, OKLALOMA, and QEDRGE
CALPBELL, et al, zod UNKNOWH QWHERS

Dedendants,

URDER OVERRULING OBJECWYIOH

C

ivil #

e
-
e

i

Upon congideratlion ol tlie objection to tihe Lntling

oi' property tilec Ly George and Grnrpett Campbell, anrd the

briei 1iled in support ol the objectlon, the

Co

gk veonds tiat

the objection should be eoverruleu i the Lollowlng remsuinr:

1. Tract A-1T70-E-i, woich
matter of this objectiocn,

} . (_H.

acre ©i° land being token Yoy Lipghwoy purposes,

Z. The United Statex has the wvight of
»oeegenlnl

ceminent domain, andg thlis power is

to a voverelgn government., hounl v,
91 U, 8. 367; V., S. v Carnaci, 329 U, &,
23 The United States way scqulre

operate or prosecute woris
mentbs ol rivers and heib.

3. The constructiocn ol tua A;&anhak

Bauzly project was aut BN
Acts oi Congress, and €

i

land ngcesgary Vor the counstract
i ¥ :
.

locatlon of roads, ralili
as a part ol tuch prg
gpecll'ically authorized

E.oIg ie the function oo ColejicEn
whnt trpe of takhyg fe .o o oubll
the aiency suthorized Lo wo
do oo bo the full exten
antanrity., U, 8. Ex Rei T.V.A, vao
3E0 L8, kG,

demnntiun any land needeo to walntal
Jeie Bhe 1
Sk USCA DL,

7.2,
by core

FATRATICES

River

1 .um,h it ')n Y

Lo cowidig
uge, AN

tine talzia way
Lt statutory

Wielao

IT 78 TIEREFORE ORDERED ..ot Luc onjecb.oon Lo Buw

Laian:; ol properS, L8 hereb; overruled,

DATED ..l 2let vay ol wobooi, LG5,

$

7

T B Eer Dt ot Jua ¢

Iy
L




UIITED STATES DISTRTCT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DXSIRICT OF OKLAIOMA

United States cof America, )
)
Plaintiff, 3 CIVIL ACTION NO, 6020
)
vs., )
)
Certain Land in the City of Afton, )
County of Ottawe, State of Oklahoma, } FiL [
and Lloyd Bell and Era E. Bell, g S
et al, and Unknown Owners,
) T 927 4754
Defendants. ) 00T 211004
WORBRLE C. ¥00D
4. U D 6 M ENT Clerk, L1, &, Disti'zr Tor

1.

Now, on this __;;L_ day of October, 1964, this matter comes on for
disposition on applicetion of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on an option contract, wherein the owners and the plaintiff
have agreed upon the amount of just compensation, and the Court, after having
examined the files in this action end being advised by counsel for plaintiff,
finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in certain property.
as such estate and property are described in the Complaint and the Declaration
of Taking filed in this e¢ivil action.

3.

The court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
catlion notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all partiez defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject
property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of Americs the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in paragresph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on August 17, 1964, the United States of America has filed its Declaration of
Teking of such described property, and title to the descrived estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of Ameiicz as of the date of

riling the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaraticn of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estlmated compensaticn for the taking of a certain
estate In the subject property, a certein sum of money, none of which has been
disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate talen
in the subject property were the defendants whose nemes are shown in paragraph 17
below. BSuch named defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in the
estate taken in such property, all other persons having either disclaimed or de-
faulted, and such named defendents are entitled to receive the just compensation
for the estate teken in thils prore rty.

B.

The owners of the subject property and the United States of America
have executed a Contract to Sell Real Property, as alleged in the Complaint,
whereln they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in
subject property is in the amount shown as compensation in parsgreph 11, and
such contract should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
Stetes of America has the right, power, end authority tc condemn for public use
the property named in paragraph 2 herein, as such property 1s particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
property, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Teking, 1s condemned and title therelo is
vested In the Unlted States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration
of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such
estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10,

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject preperty were
the persons whose names appear below in paragraph 11, and the right to Just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this property is vested in the
parties so named.

13.
It Is Purther ORDERED, ATJULGED AND DECRYS.: that the contract,

mentioned in paregraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed; and the sum thereir flxed



is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate condemned in

subject property es follows:

Owners of subject property -

Lloyd Bell and
Ere Bell

Avard of Just compensation,
pursugnt to contract - - = ~ = - - =+ - $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - $10,000.00

Disbursed to owners - = « = = ~ = = « = = - = = = 0 - - = = - None
Balance due to OWners - =~ = = = = = = = - = « « & = = « - - = = $10,000.00
12,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
the funds on deposit in the Registry of the Court in thie civil action, as

compensation for the teking of the subject property, as follows:

Jointly, to Lloyd Bell end Era Bell - - - = = - $10,000,00

; r : e
ALL..., RIS I.;-\\J.bl.-'

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:
2y, ' i
WA L R L

HUBERT A. MARIOW
Asslsztant United States Attorney



Tin L

Tih DROE

Fow owra PTEESLY,
Vi .

Trie, TOHESCK,

RAT LT SORLAIY,

Phlas
GConen and a fary,
wrendiing,

Jus e,

ano e

Is a8 Gritered s

S

LHRG NOEhL,

Lhas

and

kAl lway CONDRY L

costs o achlon.

Thyt

S S

R o} RN

ROVLD POR OWTEY

FEEE

i
F

Dafaerntans .

g 88

AT LLON COme
nor
and the issdos Havia

Jury havin duly rendesed Lo

e

e delaodant The Hboniac..

vl lay

Grney Lol

WRAARE G 0

SR AEL

U N

LR
G O rporitTio,

OV Ok

Yodoin,

[N

SEETS F

L T T

A
[o73 SDAY 3 SN T . D I
Bke Fear enkniEr oy

ACSAr R I ST

b n v
e bh

acclon oo kel e

T e

wIo b s

dpr R

pladazie

s Ddshwaoon

@il

il

.
L

IR

shaw 20 day of Lo, Loa.

,

TAadi Lude

[T —

Tkl o0

Mateio. Nnar

LS B

st







ot U

FILED
OCT 26 1764

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court






IE THI DNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THF
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

MAC BRYLLHART, ) S
}
Plaintiff, ) -
) ) L
vE. } No. 5974
} crvrL WIOYRLE L
R. J. BLEVINE, et al, ) Tlerk, ¥ Mhaen
)
Defendantsa. )

ORDER. OVERRULING DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
MEW TRIAL

Nese on this 1l6th day of October, 1964, there coming on for

hearingy pursuant to regular and proper setting, defendants’
wotion for new triml. The plaintiff appearing by his attorney,
Edward O, Monnet of the firm of Murdock, Schwabe & Monnet, and
the defendant appesring by its attorney, Joe Best of the firm o
Begt, Sharp, Thomas & Glass, and the court heaving heard arquments
of counsel sand being fully advised in the premises, finds thst
said motion should be overruled.

NOW, THEREPORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
that defendants' motion for new trial be and is hereby overruled
and upon oral application by defendant, supergedeas bond (s
tixed at $20,000,00.

g )
:/f{?"{%aéuw A Bk

"lather Bohanen, Judge

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

- -

- Y .
_,,-_ﬁ,‘::r,‘,‘_.x._dzﬂ(__'}_"/%//’m.qA ; \(

Attorney for Plaintiff




JHIGND STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE QET 27 174
MORTUSRRY DI 70T OF OXLAHCMA
United :ictox of America, ) NOB:L’:"" w IO
Flainstify, ) Clerke -J. 8 Disro ot Court
“hia ) Civil Pe., 5465
]
147.59 Aeres of lend, More or Less, ) Tract No. 0925-8M
Situate in Talsa, Cr:e’ a7md Pawnee )
Cemntien, Oklghoma, en’ ». ?. O'Reilly, )
e1 @, b JuEDoan (enirs, )
)]
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT
On this day this ecause came on for hesring upon the application
of the United States of Ameriecs, by its attoruney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the gwuership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the former ownere
Bt b feant

%, "he Cuoaet finds thet the Declaralion of Taking and Cowplain®
were duly filed snd tnut the Court has Jurisdiclion of the parties and the
subject matter of this ection; that service of process has been perfected
4 ther persongelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71% of
the Federal Sules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having coupensable interest.
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking end the
Complaint wer: Ifl<d title to the estate teken, as set out therein, became
Yosteu i vhe United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence prescnted that the below-
listed defendants were the scle owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, aw 3.e entitled to resceive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds the awount of $24%,307.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compengation for the taking of the estutes by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract ave deseribed and gset forth in the
Complaint and Declarstion of Taking heretofore filed in this ceuse, The sum
of $2k,307.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court eu estimated just
corpengation for said traet upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the asbove pro-
ceading the United States of America and F. W. Tillack, Eva H. Bell, John T.

Craig, Jr., Leslie L. Craig, Clara Allene Craig, Estate of Eunice Laird and

C. K. Colpitt entered into & contract, as evidenced by an option for the



purchase of land granted to sald defendants and accepted on behzalf of tae
plaintiff by {the Corps of Srgineers, Departuent of the Army, wherein it was
agreed that the amount of #22,028.00, inelusive of interesi, would be awsrded
as just compensation for e teking of the estates to be condemned in the above
tract; that the contracl ond agreement is & valid one.

6, The Court inds that defendants John J. Blockberger and
Mrs. J. M. Romer have failed to appear or answer, nor have their attorneys
appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said parties defeéndent are in
default at this time.

I't 18, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{s) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Compleint and Declarstion of Teking in end to the lends hereinabove referred
to, a8 gaid tract is described therein, i1s hereby confirmed;

{(b) The Just compensation to he naid by the plaintiff for the teking
of the sbove tract is the sum of $24,307.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the sum of $18,610,00 has heretofore been disbursed to €. R, Colpitt;

{¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized and directed to
drew checks oy the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the amounts herein-

after set forth, payable tc the order of the following-named payees:

Fo Wy TII1BEK o 0 o v v v o « v o « « . $1,139.60
Bva H. Bell & o 4« v s = 4 o = v 4« o 1,139.60
John T. Craig, Jree v & 4« 4 2 4 4 . s 284,70
Leslie Lo Cralg . . . . v v ¢ « v » & 284,70
Allene Craill v . v v v v 4 v 4 e e s 284,70
Bundce Laird . . . 4 ¢ v 4 0 4 e e .. 284,70

{a} ‘he Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and Adirected to
retain the amounts set cut below for this itract for a period of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless a&id deposit is properly claimed by the defen-
dant owners set forth below, snd in event said deposit is not claimed, the Court
Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said deposit
five years from this date ‘nto the United States Treasury;

John J. Blockberger . . . . . « . . . . $1,139.50
Mrs. J. M, Remer . ., . .. ... ... 1,139.50

Enteresq ULi ¥ 7 1904

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/e/ Robert P, Bantee

ROBERT P. SANTER
Assistent U, 5. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF QELAHOMA

United States of Anmerica,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5489 e
vs, P A )
Tract Ho. 4148 F‘- e
5.02 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Pavmee County, Oklahoma,
and C. P, Gray, st al., end

Unkuown Cwuers,

OCT 27 1abd

NOBLE C. HOOD

Defendants. ) Clerk, U, 8. Distsics Cov=

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause ceme on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment defer-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former cwners
of the above tract,

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the emount of $60C.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the abowve
tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $%00,00 wae deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein,

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and P. D, Lindsey, Attorney for
W, H. Noel, Guardien ol the Estate of Effie Freeman Rogers, an Incompetent,
defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above troct

is the sum of $600.00, inclusive of interest.



B —

IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a2} The vesting in slaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declavelion of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as seid tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) Tie just compensation to be raid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sws of $600.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the sum of $400,00 has been previously distributed to W, H. Noel,
Guardian of Estate of Effie Freeman Rogers, an Tncompetent;

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Regietry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $200.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-nentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed lo draw a cizecl on the funds in the Regietry
of this Court in the emount hereinafter set Torth, payable to the order of
the following named peyee:

W. H. Noel, Guzrdian of the Estate
of Effie Freeman Rogers, an Incompetent , . . $200.00

Entered (el ho ) S ANATE

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

| SN EER

ROBERT P, SANTER
Asgistant U, S. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FFOR THE
NOETHERW DISTRICT OF CKIAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 589k
vs, )
)] Tract No. 325k
734.55 Acres of land, More or Less, ) = I L_ E i
Situete in Pawnee and Creek Counties,
Oklahoma, and Claud Brown, et al.
end Unknown Cwners, ’ ’ 0CT 27 1954
)
Defendants. ) NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, ¥J. 8. District C
JUDGMENT istrict Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by 1ts attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
dlly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federsl
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed title to the estate taken, ss set out therein, became vested in
the United States of America.,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole cwners of the above-captioned trect on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L4, The Court finds the amount of $1,610.00, inelusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause, The
sum of $l,288.00 wag deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Mildred K. Adams entered into a
contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of lend granted by said

defendante and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,



Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $966,00,
inclusive of interest, for her interest, would be awvarded as just compensaticn
for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above tract ; that the
contract end egreement is a valid one,

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and P. D. Lindsey, Attornhey for
W. H. Noel, Guardisn of Estate of Effie Freeman Rogers, an Incompetent,
defendant herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to
be peid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above itract
is the sum of $6kb. 00, inclusive of interest, for her interest.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ATMUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of *title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(b) The just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $1,610.00, inclusive of interest,

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $322.00, without interest. Upen receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

emounts hereinefter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named

payees;
Mildred M. Adems . » & « 4 « & « + & « » $966.00
W. H. Noel, Quardian of Estate
of Effie Freeman Rogers, an
Incompetent . . 4 v o+ 4w 4 o4 . 4 e s . . FORHOO
Entered Ui .\ vt
/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:;

/s/ Robert P. Sentee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, S, Attorney

ajs



| FiLED
1 2% 1964

L

LIRRL Loy RRE tne
st OB . HOOD
S Gtark, A B Diserigt;Gourt

U vk, b

Frriny iy w .
" LEET A
»
Sai D Wl

NEW 1
. ,
R kS

;
|
Lk

P TN TR

opsterpesry

Tige #U%e .e x

w
P
o
I




FIRT AR PO Y

ks

VS

XN

ER S
sovik
T

T . . T

s
-

LA

el

ST e R E
B AP o R E R S .

e ey

JEERE IR PP

L SR S X

R G SR TR [N R

SEETL Rl
SRR o Wi
SRR G T e

2

.\« ORDERED, yeiio:

NOBLE . HOOD
Clerk, 1. 8. District Court

S T Y .
FON

AE PN VN . :
P

Uk vl

i0h
D
i Tlew iRt
. Y Sl e St Y

S
. i e
B Y ¥ !
[
L&
' : i

%{ ./-ijf;?ff~'f”” _.




UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TilkE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, ;

Plainbiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 5677

)

vs, g 411 Tracts
217.76 Acres of Lend, More or Less, )
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma, ; Fi 1% )
and Hidalgo-Willacy 0il Company, et A i
al, and Unknown Owners, ;

Defendants. ) OCT 26 1964

J UDGMENT NOBLE C. HCOD

Clerk, U, 8. Distrie: Touvrt
1.

Kow, on this 7§ day of October, 196k, this matter comes on for
disposition on epplication of the plaintiff, United States of Americs, for entry
of judgment on an option contract, wherein the owner has sgreed upon the amount
of just compensation, and the Couri, after having examined the files in this
action and being sdvised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estate and tracts are described in the
Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this civil action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

4.

Service of Process has been perfected either perscnally or by publica-
tion notice, as provided by Rule TlA of the Federml Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all perties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject property.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate deseribed in paragreph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on June 26, 1963, the United States of Amnerica has filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should bhe vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declarstion of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the teking of a certain
estate in the sublect tracts, a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set cut in paragraph 11 below.

7.

On the date of teking in this action, the owner of the estate teken
in the subject tracts was the defendant whose name is shown in parsgreph 11
below. 8Such named defendant is the only person ssserting any interest in the
estate taken in suech tracts, all other persons having either disclaimed or de-
faulted, end such named defendant is entitled to receive the just compensation
for the estate taken in these tracts.

8.

The owner of the subject tracts and the United States of America have
executed an option contract, as alleged in the Complaint, wherein they have
agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subjegt tracts is in
the smount shown as compensation in paragraph 11, and such option contract
should be approved.

9.

It I=, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public use
the tracts named in paragreph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Compleint snd Declaraticn of Taking filed herein; snd such tracts, to the
extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes described in such
Declaration of Taking, are condemned and title thereto is vested in the United
States of Americe as of the dete of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all
defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estate are forever
barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owner of the estate condemned herein in the subject tracts was the person
whose neme appears below in paragraph 11, end the right to just compensation for
the estate teken herein in these tracts is vested in the party so named.

11,
It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the option contract,

mentioned in paragraph 8 sbove, hereby is confirmed; and the sum therein fived



is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate condemned in subject

tracts as follows:

ATL TRACTS COMBINED

Gwner: Hidalgo-Willacy CG1l Company

Award of just compensation,
pursuant to option contract - - - - - $27, 500.00 $27,500.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - $27,500,00

Disbursed 10 OWNEr = = = = = = = =@ = = = ¢ 4 - =~ - mm - s - $27,500.00

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Asslstant United States Attorney



I TUE GUITED STATES DISTRLICT COURT RO4 THE

EPORTHERN DISTHICY 6F UULAHUMA

Fellx nnd selagon, Inc.,
Plaintiff,
VEo. Pos 571Y-Ccivil

ynited tates of ruwerics,

FILED
(CT 28 19684

OHDER OVEARULING DSFLNDANT'S NOTION FOR . ,
JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTAKDING VERDICT, OR Ik NOBLE C. HOOD
PIVE FOR A WEM TRIAL. Clerk, {J. 8 Districe Cour

S e Mt N e e e et T

pDefaninnt,

vefendent's >olitvn for Judpnment Lotwithstanding the verdict,
er in the alternative for a Hew Yrisl, i1s vverruled and dernied by
the Court,

wWwitn reference to the gpotlive trade and continalng to carry
on substentially the same trade propusitvions, tue evidence preserit-
ed at the trial was conflicting and, in 1act, substantial to support
either uthe concluelon urged oy the plaintifir or the conclusion urged
by the defendant. 'The Jury, alfter cocuplete exposure o the facts
and under proper instrucetions by the Jourt, declded the cortroversy
in favor of the plaintifi. This decision of the Jury ls suppoerted
oy substantisl evidence and whlle the Court if regquirea in place of
the jury to make this determination wi:ht have reached & different
conclusion, the Court canmot say that under the eviaence in this case
el ther proposition ean and should be answersd as a pure notter of lsw.

With reference to the worthless debts proposition, the plain-
tiff had two signed prosmlssory notes which nad never uveer pald, coxe
celled or returnsc to the debtorz. The debtur-creditor relation-

chip 13 supported Ly substantial evidence without any dount. From

there on, under tne avidence, the Jjurs coul.s have peachew sever

conclusions as Lo what happened between the partles peobdd f
P

eyuinment Involveld, the finenclal stotusn 20d sbility e A“
=

agobers, the futility of cecllectior attoiobs, and 470 ,JT‘



bocsne worthless, Tt iz belleved tont nnd=r the eviierce the

Jury resched the procer deterninstion thet the reguired debitor-
craditor relationships existed pnd that the debts boetpme worthless.
Thess detervinations were supported by sulagtsntipcl evidence In the
opinion ¢f the Court,

With reference to defendsnt's notion for o new trial, the
Gourt is of the opirteon that nll jury desternlackbleons hersin ere
sunported Ly substortiel evidovnae and 04 sush detariinetions are s
naot contrary to the clesr welcoht of tho aevidoenes. Conew Lrial is
therefore vet in créder ond rpust be derted. “ech oilds srecorteld
its caege in an =ble fashiorn, there war roo- Tor cuntroviesy snd
rrrurent as to ench ifsene fvvolved il Lhe Jury hoe s2itlzsd the
matter by lte swaswers to interrogstoring rand vorlizl brzed thercon,

Drted this 2$ arv of tcotober, 1404,

Bl ?MW&’[%
fred rouoherty

Unitsd stetes District Judge




UNITED STATES DISTRICY COURT FOR Tl
NORIHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FENTX & SCISSON, INC., )
a Corporetion, )
Plaintify, %
V. % Civil Ne. U711
UNTTED SYATES OF AMERICA, ; FILED
Defendant. ) 0CT 28 1964
JULGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court

On the 26th day of May, 196h, came ou to be heard the sbove
entitled and numbered cause and cane both parties, plaintiff and
defendant, through thelr respective attormeys and announced veady for
trial; thereupon a Jjury ves celected, heard the evidence and arguments
of coungel, and cr the 29th day ol May, 19634, returped its meneral
verdict accompanied by ils anawers to interrogatories and found for ilhe
plaintiff; it is therefore

QRDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECHEED by the Court ihat the plaintiflf,
Fenlx & Selascn, Inc., a corporation, do have and recover of amd from
the defendant, the United States of Americe, the sum of $34,200.79 for
the overpeyment ot income taxes for its taxable year ended Cctober 31,
1550, with interest thereon as provided by lav, the sun of $6,43%.30 tor
Lhe cverpaywent ol assessed interest for sald tawnble year, with interest
therecn ag provided by lew, and all costs of sull provided by law.

/

Dated st e daé'ﬂ, ~, Oklohoma, this 22_“ day L

Ferre, 1064,

5)_Fd Liggahin,

Tutted States Digrict J??h_;e



UNTTED S8TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THD
NORTHERN DISTRICY OF OKLAHOMA

FiLep
Paul C. Davis, Jr., an infant under the }
age of six years, who suss by Paul C. ) OCT 24 1o
Davis, Jr., a8 next friend, and Peul C. )] =0 o
Davis, Sr., }
) NOBLE C.
. » HGO
Pleintiffs, } Clerk, U. 8. Distsios {,g__t
ve. ; CIVIL ACTION HO. 5383
3
United States of America, )
)
Defendant. )

ORDER AFPROVING COMPROMISE SETTLEMENI

The stipuletion of the partles to the sbove action, dated
the of P LA, dny of (Lo gt/ , 1964, wherein it is agreed by

the defenttant, United States of America, to pay to plaintiffe, Paul

C. Davis, Jr., and Paul C. Davis, Br., the sum of Eight Thousand Two
Hundred Fifty Dollers ($8,250.00) without admission of lisbility or
fault on the part of sald defendant and wherein plalntiffs agree to
accept said sum in full and complete satisfaction of all cleims and
denands arising ont of the incident and clrcumstances giving rige to
this 1itigation, is hersby spproved pursuant to the provisions of 28
U.8.C. 2677, and it is

ORDERED, that this action stand dismissed with prejudice and
without costs upon peyment to the plaintiffs by the defendant of the
emount stated, and, it is further

QRDERED that an attorney's fee in the amount of One Thousand
Six Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,650.00) shall be paid to Mr. Dennis Js
Dovning, 900 Mobil Building, Tulsa, Oklahoma, attorney of record for
the plaintiffs, and that such fees are to be paid of and not in addition
to the emount stated sbove.

DATED thls &P.2ol day of L. .7 .- J , 196h.

i 7 ,
(7) ’J%f« ‘i/é,ﬁjfﬂﬁ - d

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGH




IN THS UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY, )
a public corporation, )
Petitioner,
Vs, 5975
) civil No._ >0
37046 Anres of Tand in Mayen Counby, )
Oklehors, Jack Foreman, et al., -
FILED

—

Defendants, )

0CT 29 1964

ORDER_CONFIRMING REPCORT OF COMMISSIONERS NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, . 8. Dyistrict Court

NOW, cn this the ﬁ -—%day of (L ' ,19 04, the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners!' Report heretcfore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Esach and all of the allegations eof the said petition fo~ econ-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein ror

demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinaiter describ-

ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the Alst
day of July ,19_ 64 | should be confirmed and approved in

every respect,

IT IS, THEREFCRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGYD 4NTy DECREED that the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the 218t day cr July m____JJ9Ei~J
is final and the awara as set ~uh avd fixed in said roport i full and

just compensation for the taking of the lands snd/cv estate therein,

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:



Tract No. 1 (PS 1-3)}

The follewing described land situated in Mayes County,
Oklahoma, to-wit:

The SEL MW} in Seec. 31, T 21 N, R 2L E of the Indian
Base and Meridian, containing 40.0 acres.

Tract No, 2 (PS 1-5)

FEE TITLE:
The following described land situated in Mayes County,
Oklahoma, to-wit:

The S NE# SWE, the N& SEX SWh, and the SWE SE: SWk in
Seec, 31, T21 N, R 21 E of the Indian Base and Meridian,
containing 50,0 acres.

Tract No, 3 (P8 1-6)

FEE TITLE:
The following described land situated in Mayes County,
Oklahoma, to-wit:

The SE: SE} SWk in See, 31, T 21 N, R 21 E of the Indian
Base and Meridian, containing 10.0 acres.

Tract No. 4 {PS 1-27}

FEE TITLE:
The follewing described land situated in Mayes County,
Oklahoma, to-wit:

The NE: SEf NWi, the Sk NEE, the W) SE: NEi, the SEi SEX NEE,
the NEL SEf SEL, the Wh EX SBEZ, the WiSEL, Lot 2, and the
south 900 feet of the east 660 feet of Lot 3, all in Sec.

6, T20 N, R 21 E of the Indian Base and Meridian, containing
270.6 acres.



IT IS FURTHER CORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as “perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
therecon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and te inundate intermittent-
1y from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, togetier with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the ouwners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT Is FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECKEED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authcrity on the

5th Auguest

day of 19 o , upon the depositing of the

13,100,00

sum of $ with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

6'7
U. S. Distfict Judgei’



IN THE DWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHQMA

F. W. LEACH, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) =
vE. Y ¥o. 5959 l L* E D
) ,
) UCY 30 1954
JOSIAH 5. HARLAN, JR. )
) NOBLE ¢ e
Defendant. ) &We:k fﬂft:;;;ffﬁ)i?l)
XN T
4 SRRER _
NOW, on this B2 day of (o(‘/ﬁ;“}}*‘\f , 1964, there came

on for hearing pursuant to regular assignment, the above captioned matter
for disposition. The Plaintiff appesred by and through his attorney,
William L. Richards, of Andress, Woodgatce, Richarde & Condos; and the
defendant appeared by and through his attorney, Alfred B. Kuight. The
Court fiecds that theparties herein have made, executed and delivered
full, final and complete teleases for any and all claime arising out of
the alleged aceident; and both partics are orally requestddgihe Court that
the ebove captioned matter be dismissed with prejudice.

The Court specifically finds that said settlement is rcasonabie,
and 18 iu the best interest of the plaintiif.

IT 15 THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that che above

captioned matter be dismissed with prejudice, ab the cost of the defendgnt.

L,/ o, Cipt
JUDGE

Ai}drnéy’for the Defandant /

/



